

CA. No. 13-0123

**In the United States
Court of Appeals for the Twelfth Circuit**

JACQUES BONHOMME,

Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

v.

SHIFTY MALEAU,

Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

STATE OF PROGRESS,

Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

and

SHIFTY MALEAU,

Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

v.

JACQUES BONHOMME,

Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

CONSOLIDATED CASES

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATE DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PROGRESS

BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF PROGRESS
Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS2

STANDARD OF REVIEW5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT7

 I. Progress Has CWA Jurisdiction Over Reedy Creek And Ditch C-1 Because They
 Are Navigable Waters7

 A. Reedy Creek is a navigable because it is an interstate water8

 1. Congressional intent and legislative history establish that navigable
 waters include interstate waters8

 2. Supreme Court precedent establishes that interstate waters are
 navigable waters10

 3. The plain meaning of waters of the United States demonstrates that
 interstate waters are navigable waters11

 B. Due to their impact on interstate commerce, Reedy Creek and Ditch C-1
 are navigable waters11

 1. Reedy Creek and Ditch C-1 are navigable waters because they
 substantially affect interstate commerce12

 2. The *Rapanos* decision did not affect Congress’ ability to regulate
 waters that substantially affect interstate commerce.....15

 C. Reedy Creek and Ditch C-1 are navigable because they are tributaries of
 other navigable waters17

 1. Wildman Marsh is a navigable water18

2. Reedy Creek is a tributary of Wildman Marsh and satisfies the <i>Rapanos</i> tests	19
3. Ditch C-1 is a tributary of Reedy Creek and Wildman Marsh and satisfies the <i>Rapnaos</i> tests	20
II. Bonhomme Violated The CWA Because His Culvert Is The Point Source Of The Pollutants And The CWA Is A Strict Liability Statute.....	20
III. Shifty Maleau Is Not Liable Under The CWA Because Bonhomme Is Not A Proper Plaintiff And Maleau’s Slag Piles Are Not Point Sources	23
A. Bonhomme is not a proper plaintiff because Bonhomme is not the real party in interest, he cannot substitute PMI as the real party in interest, and he is a foreign national.....	23
1. Bonhomme is not the real party in interest	23
2. Bonhomme cannot substitute PMI as the real party in interest	25
3. Bonhomme is a foreign national and not a citizen under the CWA	27
a. The construction of the definitions, citizen and person, indicate Congress’ exclusion of foreign nationals	27
b. The legislative history and academic commentary suggest that Congress intentionally excluded foreign nationals	29
c. Other provisions in the CWA indicate Congress’ intentional exclusion of foreign nationals	30
d. Other environmental statutes and their definitions suggest that Congress intentionally excluded foreign nationals from the CWA	31
B. Maleau’s slag piles are not point sources because they do not constitute a “discernible, confined and discrete conveyance.”	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Opinions

<i>California v. Sierra Club</i> , 451 U.S. 287 (1981)	8
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002)	30
<i>Edmonds v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 443 U.S. 256 (1979)	29
<i>Foley Bros., Inc. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949)	27, 28
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	12, 16
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	15
<i>Illinois v. Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	10
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	16, 17
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	8
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	8, 10, 15, 16, 17
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005)	27, 28
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993)	27
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	10
<i>State of Oklahoma ex rel. Phillips v. Guy F. Atkinson Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 508 (1941)	12
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	12
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916)	15
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	12
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	13
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. 610 (1818)	27
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	10
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	12

Circuit Court Opinions

<i>Allaire Corp. v. Okumus</i> , 433 F.3d 248 (2d Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Train</i> , 545 F.2d 1351 (4th Cir. 1976)	33, 34
<i>Arc Ecology v. United States Dep't of the Air Force</i> , 411 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2005)	27, 29
<i>Boudette v. Barnette</i> , 923 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1991)	30
<i>Celanese Corp. of America v. John Clark Indus., Inc.</i> , 214 F.2d 551 (5th Cir. 1954)	24
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Costle</i> , 604 F.2d 239 (4th Cir. 1979)	33
<i>Dubuque Stone Prod. Co. v. Fred L. Gray Co.</i> , 356 F.2d 718 (8th Cir. 1966)	23
<i>Feist v. Consol. Freightways Corp.</i> , 216 F.3d 1075 (3d Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Consumers Power Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988)	21, 22
<i>Sierra Club v. Abston Const. Co.</i> , 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980)	34
<i>Sierra Club v. El Paso Gold Mines, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>United States v. Allegheny Ludlum Corp.</i> , 366 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2004)	21
<i>United States v. Deaton</i> , 332 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 2003)	16, 17

<i>United States v. Earth Sciences, Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979)	12, 13
<i>Virginia Electric & Power Co. v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 485 F.2d 78 (4th Cir. 1973)	24
<i>W. Virginia Highlands Conservancy, Inc. v. Huffman</i> , 625 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Weissman v. Weener</i> , 12 F.3d 84 (7th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Whatley v. CNA Ins. Co.</i> , 189 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Wieburg v. GTE Southwest, Inc.</i> , 272 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2001)	23

District Court Opinions

<i>Delor v. Intercosmos Media Group, Inc.</i> , 232 F.R.D. 562 (E.D. La. 2005)	24
<i>Feist v. Consol. Freightways Corp.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 273 (E.D. Pa. 1999)	25
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. 1982)	21, 22
<i>Triple Tee Golf, Inc. v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 676 (N.D. Tex. 2007)	26
<i>United States v. Ashland Oil & Transp. Co.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 349 (W.D. Ky. 1973)	14
<i>W. Colorado Fruit Growers Ass'n v. Marshall</i> , 473 F. Supp. 693 (D. Col. 1979)	26

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	11
--------------------------------------	----

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1532 (2006)	32
28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2006)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2006)	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251 (2006)	7
33 U.S.C. § 1311 (2006)	21
33 U.S.C. § 1314 (2006)	33
33 U.S.C. § 1320 (2006)	30, 31
33 U.S.C. § 1344 (2006)	7
33 U.S.C. § 1362 (2006)	1, 8, 9, 18, 27, 33
33 U.S.C. § 1365 (2006)	1
42 U.S.C. § 2014 (2006)	27
42 U.S.C. § 7602 (2006)	32

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.2 (2011)	8, 12, 17, 18
--------------------------------	---------------

Other Authorities

Clean Water Act of 1977, Pub. L. 95-217, 91 Stat. 1566 (1977)	29
---	----

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 17	23, 25
Federal Water Pollution Control Act of 1948, Pub. L. 80-845, 62 Stat. 1155 (1948)	9
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1972).....	33
S. Rep. No. 414 (1972).....	9
Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1956, Pub. L. No. 84-660, 70 Stat. 498 (1956).....	9
Water Quality Act of 1965. 1965. Pub. L. No. 89-234, 79 Stat. 903 (1965)	9
